Wisconsin law.
Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
35 DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND RAMILIES DCF 49.06

Chapter DCF 49
JUVENILE COURT INTAKE WORKER TRAINING

DCF 49.01 Authority and purpose. DCF 49.05 Monitoring of compliance with the training requirement.
DCF 49.02 Applicability. DCF 49.06 Review and approval of training proposals.

DCF 49.03 Definitions. DCF 49.07 Examination.

DCF 49.04 Intake training. DCF 49.08 Participant evaluation of training.

Note: Thischapter isobsolete. Please see chs. DCF 43 and Note: The exemption under sub. (2) applies only to the requirements ohtps
82 ter. All intake workers hired after May 15980 remain subject to the training require

Note: Chapter HSS 49 was renumbered Chapter HFS 49 under s. 13.93 (2m)"2 itgg:iﬁr 2?8R(‘)569I(Sltzeﬁir;rin%ggéb)hgtaggm 7-1-89.

1., Stats.,Register December 2004 No. 58€hapter HFS 49 was renumbered to
chapteDCF 49 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1., StaRegister November 2008 No. 635 . . . .
~ DCF 49.05 Monitoring of compliance with the train -

DCF 49.01 Authority and purpose.  This chapter is pro INg requirement. - (1) NOTIFICATION OF APPOINTMENT OR
mulgatedunder the authority of 98.06 (1) (am)and(2) (b), ASSIGNMENT. Within 20 working days after the appointment of a
Stats. for the purpose of ensuring that pilzenile court intake Juvenilecourt intake worker athe assignment of juvenile intake
workersreceive basic training appropriate to their functions arf§SPensibilitieso an employee, the employing agency shaiify
responsibilities. the department, in writing, of the appointment or assignment. The

History: Cr. Register June, 1989, No. 402f. 7-1-89. notification shall include:
(&) The name of thenew employee or newly assigned

DCF 49.02 Applicability. ~ This chapter applies to theemployee;and
departmentfo juvenile court intake workers who are employed (b) The starting date of the new employee or newly assigned
afterJuly 1, 1989 and to agencigswhich juvenile court intake employee.

is administratively located. Note: The notice that aemploying agency is required to send to the Department
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1989, No. 402f. 7-1-89. shouldbe sent to the Bureau of Safety anelMBeing, Division of Safety and Perma
nence PO. Box 8916, Madison WI 53708-8916.
DCF 49.03 Definitions. In this chapter: (2) NoTIFICATION OF NON-COMPLIANCE. If the required basic

_intaketraining of a juvenile court intake worker was Batcess
fully completed within the first 6 months aftéie person began
work, which the department shall determine on the basis of the
netification under sub(1) and the test results undebDsCF 49.07

) (€), (3) and(4), the department shall send a letter reporting this

(1) “Basic intake training”’means 30 hours of department
approvedtraining required under 48.06 (1) (am)and(2) (b),
Stats. which includes one hour for a test at domclusion of the
instructionand may include up to 4 hours of child abuse a
neglecttraining approved by the department. to

(2) “Department’means the \gconsin department of chil
drenand families.

(3) “Employing agency” means a court, county departnaént
social services, county department of human services or cou
sheriff’s department which employs one or more juvenile court
intakeworkers.

(4) “Juvenile court” or “court” means theourt assigned to
exercisgurisdiction under ch48, Stats.

(5) “Juvenilecourt intakeworker” or “intake worker” meansg. rbt‘akeworker
anemployee of a court, a county department of social services'af:"~ ™ ) ) o )

. . History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1989, No. 4Q2f. 7-1-89; correction in (2) (intro.
humanserv_'ces or the S_h_efl’lﬁ_ department who performs Courtmadeuné,er 313.9% (4) (b) 7.Stats. Register November 2008 No. 635( ) (ntre)
intakefunctions as specified in 48.067 Stats.

(6) “Successfullycompleted” means was presémt30 hours DCF 49.06 Review and approval of training propos -
of basic intake training and gave correct answer®% or more als. (1) SUBMISSION OF TRAINING PROPOSAL. Any individual,

(a) The chief juvenile court judge;

(b) The director of the county social services or human ser
vices department, if the intake workés an employee of that
partment;

(c) The district attorney or corporation counsel;

(d) The sherifof the county or the head of the agency which
administerghe countys juvenile detention facility; and

(e) The intake workes supervisor or the chief juvenile court

of the test questions. agencyor oiganization intending to provide basic intakaining
History: Cr. Register June, 1989, No. 402f. 7-1-89; correction in (2) made to juvenile court intake workers shall submit a proposal to the
unders. 13.92 (4) (b) 6.Stats. Register November 2008 No. 635 departmentor all 30 hours of training, including the one hour test,

. atleast60 days before the training is to begin. The proposal shall
DCF 49.04 Intake training. (1) REQUIREMENT. Exceptas jnclude:
providedin sub.(2), every juvenile court intake worker hired on (a) A descripti ot -
ption of the ganization and content of the training
or after July 1, 1989 shall successfully complete 30 hours Qttuda statement describing the educational objectifése train

department—approvebasic intake training within the firs . - h e
PR : : . ing. The contenbf the training shall consist of training in statutes
monthsafter beginning work as a juvenile court intake warker specifiedby the department;

(2) ExempTiON. A persorhired on or after July 1, 198910 per 'note: The statutes to be included in basic intake training are found in appendix
form juvenile court intake responsibilities shb# exempt from A of this chapter
thetraining requirement under suf) if: (b) A list of trainers, including documentation of their knewl
(a) The person successfully completed basic intake trainigggeof the subject and ability to teach it;
while employed by another agency as a juvenile court intake (c) An agreement to administer ttesst required under BCF

worker; or 49.07,
(b) The person was employed as a juvenile court intake worker(d) A description of procedures to be usederify attendance
in Wisconsin prior to May 15, 1980. atthe training sessions;
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(e) Identification of any tuition or other fees to be geatto training, shall administer the test at the endhaf instruction part

participants; of the training, as follows:

() The maximum number of participants that can be aecom (a) The test may not be distributed to participamisl the time
modated; for testing at the end of the training;

(9) The specific location or locations in which the training will (b) One hour shall be allowed to complete the test and that hour
takeplace; and shallbe included as part of the 30 hours of required training:

(h) A list of dates on which the training will be given. (c) Statutes and other resources rbeyised by training partic

Note: Submit training proposals for review and approval of the Department to tHRNtS t0 complete the test, but participants shall individually
Bureauof Safety and \MI-Being, Division of Safety and PermanenceQPBox  completethe test;
8916, Madison W 53708-8916. (d) Within 2 working days afteparticipants have completed
(2) EVALUATION AND APPROVAL OF TRAINING PROPOSAL. (@) 1.  ihetraining, the person administering the test shall submietie
The department shall evaluate the training proposal for Complefg the department employee designated in the notice of approval
nesstimeliness and adequacy under gdpand for inclusion of ¢ ihe training proposal; and

the by the department. ) . . (e) The individual who administered the test shall provide the
2. The department shall notify the applicamtwriting of  gepartmentith the following:

approvalor denial within 20 days after receipttbe proposal. If 1. A signed statement indicating that the test was adminis

the proposal is not approved, the department shall include in %‘fedas specified in this subsection;

noticethe reason for not approving the proposal. If the proposal ; - - L
is approved, the department shall include in the notice the name 2: A list of training participants and the county or counties in

and mailing address of the department employee designated'tdich they are employed.
receivecompleted tests from persons who administer the test. (3) EVALUATION AND SCORINGOF TESTS. Staf of the depart

(b) The basic intake training for employees of a county mag%entde&gnated by the administrator of the departmelitision

S . community services shall evaluate the responses to the test
QSLE,SI conducted by an individual wi® an employee of that qguestionsand shall determine the percentafequestions that

Note: Theprohibition under parb) applies only to basic intake training. Countyea(:htramIng part|C|pa_nt has f?‘“.swered cor_rec’ﬂlye departm_ent
agenciesre encouraged to use inservice trainingafbranced intake training and for Shall notify each training participant and his or her supervisor of
training on related local policies and procedures. that percentage within 20 working dagter the training is com

(3) APPEALOFAN ADVERSEDECISION. () An applicant whose pleted.A training participant who haanswered 70% or more of
training proposal is denied approval may appeal that decisiontt questions correctly has pasghbd test; a training participant
the administrator of the departmesntiivision of safety and per who hasanswered fewer than 70% of the questions correctly has
manenceAn appeal shall be submitted in writing to the adminidailed the test.
tratorwithin 10 working days after receipf the notice of denial ~ (4) OPPORTUNITY TO SUCCESSFULLYCOMPLETE THE EXAMINA -
andshall includeinformation which responds to reasons given bylon. If a training participant fails the test, he or she shafjiben
the department for its decision nimt approve the proposed train anopportunity to respond again ¢aly the specific questions for
ing. which erroneous responses were given on the originalThst.

(b) The administrator shall eitherfiafn or overturn the deei questionsthat a participant failed to answer correctly shall be
sionto deny approval of the proposal within 10 working days aftéticludedwith the notice of the participastscore on the original
receivingthe appeal. The administratedecision shall be final. test. The participantshall have 5 working days to complete

Note: An appeabf an adverse decision on a training proposal should be addresggaswerdo the questions and to return the answers to the depart
to the Bureau of Safety andell-Being, Divisionof Safety and PermanenceDP  ment.If the answers are correct, the department shall notify the

Box 8916, Madison W1 53708-8916. - participantthat he or she has passed the test.
(4) DURATION OF APPROVAL. Thedecision to approve a pro  Hisory: Cr. Register June, 1989, No. 402f. 7-1-89.

posalincludes approval of all training dates includedhe pro

posal.The efective period for the approval is idonths fromthe ~ DCF  49.08 Participant evaluation of training.

dateof notification of approval. The approved training studl (1) EvALuATION. Participantsn the training shall be given an

conductedduring that period unless any change is made in tgportunity to evaluate the training experience, includihe

approvedoproposal. If a&hange is made in the approved proposdrainer'sknowledge and abilifythe curriculum, the content, the

the department shall be notified and the period of apprsivall €xaminationand the format of the training. The department shall

extendto 12 months from the date that the department notifies tigpply the trainer with evaluation forms to be completed by the

applicantthat the amended proposal is approved. participantsThe trainer shall return all the completed evaluation
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1989, No. 402f. 7-1-89; corrections ifl) () and formsto the department after administration of the test.

(3) (@) made under §3.92 (4) (b) 6and?7., Stats.Register February 2009 No. 638 (2) EVALUATION RESULTS. The department shall notify the

o trainer of the results of the participant evaluations. The trainer

DCF 49.07 Examination. (1) TEST QUESTIONS. The shall meet with department representatiaeshe request of the

departmenshall develop a pool of questions relatiethe content gepartmentf participant evaluations indicate dissatisfacticith

of the basic intake training, including questions designed te MeRe training experience.

sureknowledge of relevant statutes. The department sbhdtt (3) EFFECT OF EVALUATION RESULTS. If the departmenfinds

questionsfrom the pool of questions in creating a test BRIt 4 the evaluation results indicate that the training was inadequate
intakeworkers shall take at the conclusion of the instruction. inappropriate, the departmenay withhold approval of future
(2) ADMINISTRATION OF THETEST. An employee of the depart training by the afected trainer

mentor, at the request of the department, geeson providing the  History: Cr. Register June, 1989, No. 402f. 7-1-89.
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